# In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA K. SLAUGHTER, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

#### BRIEF OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Tara Pincock Jamie Crooks\*

Sandeep Vaheesan FAIRMARK PARTNERS,

OPEN MARKETS LLP

Institute 400 7th Street, NW

655 15th St. NW, Ste. 304

Ste. 310 Washington, D.C. 20004 Washington, D.C. 20005 jamie@fairmarklaw.com

\*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT5
I. Congress has the constitutional authority and sensible reasons to limit the President's removal powers.
II. Beginning with the First Congress, the legislative branch has put restraints on the President's ability to remove members of federal agencies and commissions
III. The Federal Trade Commission's record vindicates Congress's decision to design it as a multimember, bipartisan agency
i. Landmark industry studies 15
ii. Major rules to protect consumers 18
CONCLUSION21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Am Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)
FTC v. Actavis, Inc., 570 U.S. 136 (2013)
Humphrey's Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)
Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC, 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021)
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)
Nat'l Petroleum Refiners Ass'n v. FTC, 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)
Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)

Constitution
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 41
15 U.S.C. § 46(b)
15 U.S.C. § 46(g)
3 Stat. 582 (1820)
Celler-Kefauver Act, Pub. L. No. 81-899, 64 Stat. 1125 (1950) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 18)
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-82, 79 Stat. 282, (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1331–40)
Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67–51, 42 Stat. 159 (codified as amended at 7 U.S.C. §§ 181–229c)
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, Pub. L.           No. 74-333, 49 Stat. 803         17
Legislative Materials
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) 6, 9

Regulations
16 C.F.R. § 444.2
30 Fed. Reg 9485 (July 29, 1965)
Funeral Industry Practices Trade Regulation Rule, 59 Fed. Reg. 1592, 611 (Jan. 11, 1994) (codified at 16 C.F.R. § 453)
Trade Regulation Rule; Credit Practices, 49 Fed. Reg. 7740 (Mar. 1, 1984)
Unfair or Deceptive Advertising and Labeling of Cigarettes in Relation to Health Hazards of Smoking, 29 Fed. Reg. 8324 (July 2, 1964)
Other Authorities
Andrew I. Gavil & William E. Kovacic, A Defense of the "For Cause" Termination Provisions of the Federal Trade Commission Act, Progressive Pol'y Inst. (July 2025)
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>Interring the Unitary Executive</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 129 (2022) 3, 7, 9
Christine Kexel Chabot, Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist Argument for Independent Agencies, 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2020)
Dave Michaels, Top Justice Department Antitrust Officials Fired Amid Internal Feud, Wall St. J. (July 29, 2025)

David A. Hyman & William E. Kovacic, Can't Anyone Here Play This Game? Judging the FTC's Critics, 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1948 (2015)
Derek C. Bok, Section 7 of the Clayton Act and the Merging of Law and Economics, 74 Harv. L. Rev. 226 (1960)
Edward S. Corwin, Tenure of Office and the Removal Power under the Constitution, 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927)
Fed. Trade Comm'n, A Look Behind the Screens: Examining the Data Practices of Social Media and Video Streaming Services (Sept. 2024)
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions (Jan. 2010)
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Report of the Federal Trade Commission on the Meat-Packing Industry (1919)
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Report of the Federal Trade Commission on the Merger Movement: A Summary Report (1948)
Fed. Trade Comm'n, Utility Corporations, Final Report of the Federal Trade Commission to the Senate of the United States (1935)
Ganesh Sitaraman, The Political Economy of the Removal Power, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 352 (2020) 14
Jack Goldsmith & John F. Manning, <i>The Protean Take Care Clause</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1835 (2015) 6

Jed H. Shugerman, The Indecisions of 1789: Inconstant Originalism and Strategic Ambiguity, 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 753 (2023)
Jennifer Schuessler & Minho Kim, After Declining to Give Trump a Sword for King Charles, A Museum Leader is Out, N.Y. Times (Oct. 2, 2025)
Jerry L. Mashaw, Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalism Foundations, 1787-1801, 115 Yale L.J. 1256 (2005)
John F. Manning, Foreword: The Means of Constitutional Power, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2014) 2
John F. Manning, Separation of Powers as Ordinary Interpretation, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2011) 5, 8
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President</i> and the Administration, 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994)
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies, 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)
Noah A. Rosenblum, <i>History and Fetishism in the New Separation of Powers Formalism</i> , 173 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2151 (2025)
Patricia A. McCoy, Constitutionalizing Financial Instability, 2020 U. Chi. L. Rev. Online 66 12, 13
Peter L. Strauss, The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984)

William E. Kovacic & Marc Winerman,	Outpost Years
for a Start-Up Agency: The FTC from	1921-1925, 77
Antitrust L.J. 145 (2012)	16
